
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

6 February 2020 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 16: Quorum 6 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
(8) 

Residents’ Group 
(2) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group(2) 

Philippa Crowder 
Judith Holt 

Robby Misir 
Dilip Patel 

Nisha Patel 
Bob Perry 

Christine Smith 
Maggie Themistocli (Vice-Chair) 
 

Ray Morgon 
Barry Mugglestone 

Linda Hawthorn 
Christopher Wilkins 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

(2) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

North Havering 
Residents Group(1) 

Natasha Summers 
Graham Williamson 

Keith Darvill Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@oneSource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 6 February 2020 

 
 

 

 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in 
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it 
takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or 
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is 
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to 
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to 
report on proceedings to an approp
[...]
or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 14) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 8 

October 2019 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 2020/21 BUDGET SETTING CYCLE (Pages 15 - 422) 
 
 Covering report and five DRAFT reports attached, namely: 

 

 Havering and Wates Regeneration LLP Business Plan and Budget 2020/2021 

 HRA Budget for 2020/2021 and HRA Major Works Capital Programme 2020/21 

– 2024/25 

 2020/21 Capital Programme and Strategy 

 Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 2020/21  and Annual 

Investment Strategy (AIS) 2020/21, Treasury Indicators and Minimum Revenue 

Provision Policy Statement for 2020/21, and 

 2020/21 Budget and 2020-2024 Medium Term Financial Strategy 

 

6 COMBINED CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REVIEW OF 2019/20 PEFORMANCE 
INDICATORS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEES - 
QUARTER ONE AND TWO (Pages 423 - 456) 

 
 Quarter One and Quarter Two performance update reports attached. 

 

 
  



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 6 February 2020 

 
 

 

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
8 October 2019 (7.30 - 9.20 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Philippa Crowder, Judith Holt, Robby Misir, Dilip Patel, 
Nisha Patel, Bob Perry, Christine Smith and 
Maggie Themistocli (Vice-Chair) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and +Gerry O'Sullivan 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group’ 
 

Linda Hawthorn and +Ron Ower 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 
 

Natasha Summers and Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 

North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Barry Mugglestone and 
Chris Wilkins. 

 
+Substitute members: Councillor Ron Ower (for Chris Wilkins) and Councillor 
Gerry O’Sullivan (for Barry Mugglestone). 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
Councillors Osman Dervish, Robert Benham and Damian White declared a 
prejudicial interest in item 5 on the agenda as being Cabinet members and 
that they were originally part of the decision making process. 
 
 

2 CALL-IN OF A CABINET DECISION RELATING TO PUBLIC REALM 
TRANSFORMATION  
 
The report before Members detailed the call-in of a Cabinet decision relating 
to the Public Realm Transformation. A requisition signed by Councillors 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 8 October 
2019 

 

 

 

Morgon, Darvill, Hawthorn, Mugglestone, Wilkins and Williamson had 
called-in the Cabinet decision. The grounds for the call-in were as follows: 
 

1) To review and give greater scrutiny of the preferred option of 
‘outsourcing’ the services currently provided ‘in house’. 
 
2) To review and scrutinise the alternative options set out in the report to 
Cabinet( ‘the Report’) 
 
3) To examine how the proposal will improve the delivery of services. 
 
4) To examine how the proposal will improve the way in which Havering 
looks and feels. 
 
5) To review and consider the Cost Modelling & Financial Assessment set 
out in Part 11 of the Report. 
 
6) To review and consider the assessment of qualitative factors and risks 
set out in Part 12 of the Report. 
 
7) To review and consider the implications and risks set out in Part 13 of the 
Report. 
 
8) To review and consider the Human Resources implications and risks set 
out in Part 15 of the Report. 
 
9) To unders
[...]
abinet reports being presented to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board for consideration:- 
 

 Havering and Wates Regeneration LLP Business Plan and Budget 
2020/2021 

 HRA Budget for 2020/2021 and HRA Major Works Capital Programme 
2020/21 – 2024/25 

 2020/21 Capital Programme and Strategy 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

 

 Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 2020/21  and Annual 
Investment Strategy (AIS) 2020/21, Treasury Indicators and Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2020/21, and 

 2020/21 Budget and 2020-2024 Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 
The five draft Cabinet reports are attached to this cover report. 
 
The final Cabinet reports will be published on 4th February 2020, prior to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board, and will be received by the Cabinet at their meeting 
on 12th February 2020. The Cabinet will pass its recommendations through to the 
Council Tax Setting Council meeting on 26th February 2020. 
 
Although the reports are still being finalised for Cabinet, it is not anticipated that 
there will be any substantial changes but more exemplification may be added. 
Therefore it may be useful for Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 
have the final Cabinet reports to hand at the meeting. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board are invited: 
 

1. to consider, review and scrutinise the content of the five reports 
2. to prepare a reference to Cabinet for their meeting on 12th February 2020, if 

thought appropriate. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

The report detail is contained within the attached reports. 
 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks 
 
These are contained within the attached reports. 
 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
These are contained within the attached reports. 
 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
These are contained within the attached reports. 

Page 16



 
 
 

 

 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
These are contained with
[...]
ng into a 
Limited Liability Partnership. Consequently all matters associated as a result 
of entering this agreement are addressed. 

 
 12.3  Officers are about to embark on a commissioning process to update site  

   specific EIAs   to re-evaluate the need of individuals and households 
affected by this regeneration programme. This will also include a site 
specific EIA for the Napier New Plymouth Blue Line site.  

 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

CABINET 
12 February 2020  

 

Subject Heading: 
 

HRA Budget for 2020/2021 and HRA 

Major Works Capital Programme 

2020/21 – 2024/25 
 

Cabinet Member Councillor Joshua Chapman – Lead 
Member for Housing 
 

SLT Lead: 
 

Patrick Odling-Smee, Director of Housing 

 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Patrick Odling-Smee, Director of Housing 
Patrick.Odling-Smee@havering.gov.uk 
 

Rita Bacheta 
Strategic Finance Business Partner 
Regeneration and Housing 
01708 432924 
rita.bacheta@onesource.co.uk 
 
Martin Fahy 
Interim HRA Accountant 
01708 432651 
martin.fahy@havering.gov.uk 
 
John Price 
Finance Business Partner 
01708 433595 
j.price@havering.gov.uk 
 

 Policy context: 
 

This report presents the HRA Budget 
recommendations for agreement by 
Cabinet and recommendation on to 
Council for consideration and approval. 
 

Financial summary: 
 

The Council is required to set an annual 
HRA Revenue Budget for 2020/21. This 
report includes recommendations to agree 
the HRA revenue spend budget, the rents 
and other charges, the HRA Major Works 
Capital programme, detailed in Appendix 
1a and the Business Plan projections as 
outlined in Appendix 2a and 2b. 

Is this a Key Decision? 
Yes 

Is this a Strategic Decision? 
Yes 

When should this matter be reviewed? September 2020 

Page 41

mailto:j.price@havering.gov.uk


Cabinet February 2020 
 

 

Reviewing OSC Towns and Communities 

The subject matter of this report deals with the foll
[...]
dgets relating to any subsequent specific grant 
funding announcements, where delays may otherwise adversely 
impact on service delivery and/or budgetary control, subject to 
consultation with Cabinet Members as appropriate. 

 

 Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Services 
and Health and the Leader to approve an annual spend plan for the 
Public Health grant.  

 

 Delegate to the Directors of Children’s and Adults authority to agree 
inflation rates with social care providers for 2020/21. 

 

 Read the Equalities Impact Assessment in respect of the CTS Scheme 
as set out in Appendix J to this report. 

 

 Read the draft summary version of the Council Tax Support Scheme 
for 2020 as set out in Appendix K to this report. 

 
 
 
 

Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council for consideration and approval: 
 

 The Council’s General Fund Budget Requirement for 2020/21 to be set 
at £130.104m as set out in paragraph 5.3.2 and Appendix E of the 
report; 

 

 The Delegated Schools’ draft budget set out in section 2.3 of this 
report; 

Page 131



Cabinet February 12th 2020 

 
 
 

 

 

 A 1.95% increase in Council Tax for 2020/21 as set out in paragraph 
5.1; 

 

 An additional 2% Adult Social Care Precept as in paragraph 5.1; 
 

 That it pass a resolution as set out in section 11 of this report to enable 
Council Tax discounts to be given at the 2019/20 level. 

 

 Agree  that Havering joins the 67% London Business Rate Pool for 
2020/21 and agrees the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) as set 
out in paragraph 3.3.5 and Appendix L despite it representing a 
reduction in revenue of £1.5m compared to the previous 75% pool. 

 

 Recommend to Full Council that the Council Tax Support Scheme 
2019/20 is adopted for 2020/21 as set out in Section 12 of this report 

 

 Recommend to Full Council that the financial procedures for virements 
are updated as set out in paragraph 7.4 and Appendix M 

 
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

 
1. Policy and St
[...]
7.1m in 2020/21 rising to £13.6m by 2023/24 are 

Description  

2020/21   2021/22   2022/23   2023/24 4  Year 
Plan  

£m £m £m £m £m 
Corporate Pressures 8.316 9.460 5.304   23.080 

Assumed Central Grant loss 8.175 0.358 0.000   8.533 

Demographic and Inflationary 
Pressures 

4.920 3.435 3.592   11.947 

Savings agreed at February Council -8.626 -9.849 -8.487   -26.962 

OPENING MTFS 12.785 3.404 0.409 0.000 16.598 
Updates to the plan since February           

Revision to Projected Grant position -5.179 2.442 0.432 0.000 -2.305 

Discontinued/unachievable savings 2.951 1.041 1.370 0.000 5.362 

Replacement savings (Appendix A) -1.685 -0.025 0.000 0.000 -1.710 

Local Plan costs 0.557 -0.357 0.000 0.000 0.200 

Additional Demographic Pressures 7.503 2.623 0.664 4.023 14.813 

Revision to Corporate pressures -1.040 0.000 0.000 2.300 1.240 

POSITION at SEPT CABINET 15.891 9.128 2.875 6.323 34.217 

Page 144



Cabinet February 12th 2020 

 
 
 

 

incorporated in to the Council’s budget for next year. These proposals are 
listed at Appendix B. 
 
Consultation process: 
 
The September Cabinet paper included an Appendix listing a number of 
areas to consider for efficiencies and savings. These ideas were consulted on 
between September and November reaching out to the public and key 
stakeholders. Appendix C sets out the results of the consultation. 
 
The main outcomes were as follows: 
 
The three services that were most important to respondents are:  
 

 Community Safety 

 Care and support for older and disabled people 

 Child protection and safeguarding 
 
The latter two services are invested in heavily by the Council. Community 
Safety has received additional funding recently eg. to fund additional local 
police officers in the borough until 2024. 
 
In 2018, ‘Refuse Collection – domestic waste and recycling’ was the third 
most important service and is now 4th. 
 
A few respondents stated that is was ‘difficult’ to choose which services are 
the most i
[...]
 recruitment and retention (0.250) (0.250) (0.250) (0.750)
Business Intelligence Projects (0.200) (0.200) (0.300) (0.300) (1.000)
Further efficiency savings through becoming a Digital Council (0.150) (0.500) (1.000) (1.000) (2.650)
 Introduction of a Charity Lottery (0.015) (0.015)
Review of contractual financing (0.443) (0.443)
Extending the savings in relation to contracts and procurement (0.500) (0.500)
Efficiency through modernisation of IT systems (0.190) (0.025) (0.215)
Improved utilisation of external funds (0.470) (0.470)
People Strategy (0.900) (0.900)
Process Redesign (0.200) (0.200)
Debt Enforcement (0.200) (0.200)
Review of Corporate budgets (0.250) (0.250)

Extending the targets for increasing income through Full Cost Recovery (0.050) (0.050)

Review of business systems support (0.100) (0.100)
Review of programme and project management (0.100) (0.100)
Review of complaints members enquiries and FOI (0.100) (0.100)
Review of Communications (0.130) (0.130)
Review of member support (0.165) (0.165)
Review of Business Support across the Council (0.085) (0.250) (0.335)
Stretch targets for Service Reviews (0.400) 0.200 0.200 0.000 
Review of Supplies and Services costs and subscriptions (0.300) (0.300)
Shared services opportunities with other boroughs (0.300) (0.300) (0.600)
Review of adminstrative building costs (0.455) 0.115 (0.340)
Area Based Planning and Place Shaping (1.500) (1.500)
Review Childrens Centres provision (0.047) (0.047) (0.094)
Implement Vacancy Factor across salary budgets (1.500) (1.500)
Insurance - reduce contribution following review (0.300) (0.300)

NEW SAVINGS PROPOSALS (7.079) (2.667) (1.535) (2.293) (13.574)

P
age 169



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Budget Consultation 2019 
Results and Analysis 

Appendix C 

P
age 171



The budget consultation for Havering Council was conducted 
between 3rd October and 10th November 2019. Respondents 
were asked questions regarding the following: 

• The overall budget 
• Savings 
• Income generation proposals for 2020/21 

192 responses were received: 
• 178 identified as residents of the borough AND/OR 
• 3 representing / owning a local business  
• 26 working for Havering Council 
• 2 representing a public sector organisation 

 
 

 

Overview 

P
age 172



The three services that were most important to respondents 
are:  
• Community Safety 
• Care and support for older and disabled people 
• Child protection and safeguarding 
 
Breakdown according to gender also supported these three 
as the top priorities, except in the case of ‘preferred not to 
say’ where refuse collection was considered as one of the 
top three.  

 
 

Most Important Services 

P
age 173



Chart shows weighted scores where rank 1 = 3 points, rank 2 = 2 
points and rank 3 = 1 points. 

Question 4 – Most important services (weighted 
ranking) 

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200

Major public events (e.g. Chistmas events, Havering Show)

Garden waste collection

Planning

 Environmental Health (e.g. pest control, food hygiene)

 Sports & leisure facilities

Cultural facilities (e.g. theatres and arts centres)

Other

 Library Services

Street cleaning and litter

 Housing

 Youth services

 Parks and open spaces

Public Health

 Care and support for families (e.g. Children Centres)

Road and pavement repairs

 Care and support for people with mental health issues

 Improving Havering's economy (e.g. job creation and regeneration)

Refuse collection - domestic waste and recycling

Child protection and safeguarding

Care and support for older and disabled people

Community Safety

Most important services (all respondents)  

P
age 174



Question 4– weighted ranking - females 

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

Garden waste collection

Planning

Major public events (e.g. Chistmas events, Havering Show)

 Environmental Health (e.g. pest control, food hygiene)

 Sports & leisure facilities

Cultural facilities (e.g. theatres and arts centres)

Street cleaning and litter
[...]
shold calculation purposes. 
 
Use of Contingency Funds 
 

The Chief Financial Officer may set up a central contingency fund.  There will only be 
one such fund for the entire Council. 
 

The Chief Financial Officer is authorised to release sums from the contingency if: 
 

(a) the amounts fall within the normal delegation arrangements, and 
(b) the item is deemed by them as unforeseen and a relevant use of the 

contingency, or 
(c) if the item is urgent (e.g. an emergency or threat to life) and there is insufficient 

time to consult with the relevant Cabinet Member. 
 

The relevant Cabinet Member can release all other sums from the contingency if: 
 

(a) the item is deemed by the Chief Financial Officer as unforeseen and a relevant 
use of the contingency, or 

Page 421



(b) the item is urgent (e.g. an emergency or threat to life) after consultation with the 
Chief Financial Officer. 

 

The Chief Executive has power to incur expenditure from the Contingency Budget 
without any further approval in exercise of their powers under paragraph 3.2 of part 3 
of the Constitution to incur expenditure in connection with an emergency or disaster 
within the borough. 
 

The Chief Financial Officer will also provide for a level of contingency for capital 
projects that is appropriate in their view, taking into account the level of risk associated 
with the capital programme.  Sums will be released in accordance with the capital 
virement rules set out in the Financial Procedure Rules. 
 
 

Page 422



 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

 
6 February 2020 

Subject Heading: 
 

Quarter 1 Corporate Performance Report 
(2019/20) 
 

  
SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West, Chief Operating Officer 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Sandy Hamberger, Assistant Director of 
Policy, Performance and Community 
(01708 434506)  
sandyhamberger@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 

The report sets out Quarter 1 performance 
against each of the strategic goals set out 
in the Corporate Plan and against the 
more operational performance indicators 
monitored by the six overview and scrutiny 
sub-committees. 
 

Financial summary: 
 

There are no direct financial implications 
arising from this report which is for 
information only. Adverse performance 
against some corporate performance 
indicators may have financial implications 
for the Council. 
 
All service directorates are required to 
achieve their performance targets within 
approved budgets. The Senior Leadership 
Team (SLT) is actively monitoring and 
managing resources to remain within 
budgets, although several service areas 
continue to experience financial pressure 
from demand led services. 
 

Page 423

Agenda Item 6

mailto:sandyhamberger@havering.gov.uk


 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 
Is this a Strategic Decision? 
 
When should this matter be reviewed? 
 
 
 
 
Reviewing OSC: 
 

No 
 
No 
 
The Corporate Performance Report will be 
brought to Overview and Scrutiny Board at 
the end of each quarter, with an annual 
report brought at the end of Quarter 4. 
 
The overview and scrutiny sub-committees 
have each selected a basket of indicators 
that they will track performance against 
throughout the year, some of which are 
also reported in the Corporate 
Performance Report.   

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
Communities making Havering       [X] 
Places making Havering         [X] 
Opportunities making Havering        [X] 
Connections making Havering       [X]      

 
 
 

SUMMARY 

 
 
The Corporate Performance Report provides an overview of the Council’s 
performance for each of the strategic goals in the 2019/20 Corporate Plan and 
highlights good performance and potential areas for improvement.  As agreed in 
the Overview and Scrutiny Board terms of reference, the Corporate Performance 
report is presented for information.   
 
Also included is an overview of the more operational performance indicators 
monitored by
[...]
asonal variation in this PI 
linked to the academic year, and the implementation of the new recording system in March had a slight impact, as all care leaver data had to be re-
input manually, making it difficult to track performance during the first few weeks of the year. On-going support to care leavers remains in place: For 
the 18+ cohort, an EET Pathway Co-ordinator supports young people pre-employment, back into education and during employment; for those 
entering care post 16 and already disengaged with EET, targeted engagement activities are in place within Leaving Care such as football, cinema 
and wrap around support for mental/ emotional wellbeing needs.   

*Performance using Department for Education methodology was not reported during 2018/19.

Apprenticeships continue to be promoted as a post-16 option to Havering residents; however we have seen a decline in the number of apprentices 
recruited in the borough in line with national and regional trends. Targets for 2019/20 have been set to reflect the regional decrease in apprenticeship 
starts between 2017/18 and 2018/19 (-17%).  There is an increased focus on apprenticeships for 2019/20 through the National Apprenticeship Week 
activities planned, e.g. Havering school roadshows, an apprenticeship pop-up shop in the town centre, and a parent and learner apprenticeship 
event. 

C
h

il
d

re
n

 &
 L

ea
rn

in
g

3

P
age 439



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 
6 February 2020 

Subject Heading: 
 

Quarter 2 Corporate Performance Report 
(2019/20) 
 

  
SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West, Chief Operating Officer 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Sandy Hamberger, Assistant Director of 
Policy, Performance and Community 
(01708 434506)  
sandyhamberger@havering.gov.uk 
 

sPolicy context: 
 

The report sets out Quarter 2 performance 
against each of the strategic goals set out 
in the Corporate Plan 
 

Financial summary: 
 

There are no direct financial implications 
arising from this report which is for 
information only. Adverse performance 
against some corporate performance 
indicators may have financial implications 
for the Council. 
 
All service directorates are required to 
achieve their performance targets within 
approved budgets. The Senior Leadership 
Team (SLT) is actively monitoring and 
managing resources to remain within 
budgets, although several service areas 
continue to experience financial pressure 
from demand led services. 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 
Is this a Strategic Decision? 
 
When should this matter be reviewed? 
 
 
 
 
Reviewing OSC: 
 

No 
 
No 
 
The Corporate Performance Report will be 
brought to Overview and Scrutiny Board at 
the end of each quarter, with an annual 
report brought at the end of Quarter 4 
 
The six overview and scrutiny sub-
committees have each selected a basket 
of indicators that they will track 
performance against throughout the year, 
some of which are also reported in the 
Corporate Performance Report.   

Page 441

mailto:sandyhamberger@havering.gov.uk


 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
Communities making Havering       [X] 
Places making Havering         [X] 
Opportunities making Havering        [X] 
Connections making Havering       [X]      

 
 
 

SUMMARY 

 
 
The Corporate Performance Report provides an overview of the Council’s performance 
for each of the strategic goals in the 2019/20 Corporate Plan and highlights good 
performance and potential areas for improvement.  As agreed in the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board terms of reference, the Corporate Performance report is presented for 
information.  Also included is an overview of the more operational performance 
indicators determined by the six overview and scrutiny sub-committees.  Greater detail 
is provided in the six sub-committee reports.   

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
That Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board: 
 

Review the pe
[...]
B - Agreed by Committee

	Neighbourhoods - Environment - Refuse football
	B - Agreed by Committee

	Neighbourhoods  -Environment Health (A) Corp - Part 1
	A - Statutory Charges

	Neighbourhoods  -Environment Health (A) Corp - Part 2
	A - Statutory Charges

	Neighbourhoods - Environment Health (B)
	B - Agreed by Committee

	Neighbourhoods - Fixed Penality Notice
	A - Statutory Charges

	Neighbourhoods - Local Land Charges
	B - Agreed by Committee

	Neighbourhoods - Planning - Fees  Charges
	B - Agreed by Committee

	Neighbourhoods - Planning and Building Control (B) Corp
	B - Agreed by Committee

	Neighbourhoods - Registrars (A)
	A - Statutory Charges

	Neighbourhoods - Registrars (B)
	B - Agreed by Committee

	Neighbourhoods - Trading Standards
	B - Agreed by Committee

	Neighbourhoods - Traffic and Parking Control (A) - JA
	A - Statutory Charges

	Neighbourhoods - Traffic and Parking Control (B) - JA
	B - Agreed by Committee

	oneSource - Asset Management
	B - Agreed by Committee

	oneSource - Exchequer and Transactional Service
	A - Statutory Charges

	one-Source - Legal  Governance - Electoral Services (A)
	A - Statutory Charges

	one-Source - Legal  Governance - Electoral Services (B)
	B - Agreed by Committee

	oneSource -Legal  Governance - Legal  Dem Srvcs (B)
	B - Agreed by Committee



	Appendix H Risk Register Cabinet Version
	Appendix J  CTS 1-  2020-21CTS  EIA
	Appendix K  CTS 2 Summary of  the Council Tax Support  Scheme 2020-21
	APPENDIX L London BRR pool - MOU 2020-21
	Appendix M Update Virement Levels

	6 COMBINED CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REVIEW OF 2019/20 PEFORMANCE INDICATORS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEES - QUARTER ONE AND TWO
	Appendix 1 - Q1 Corporate Performance Report
	Appendix 2 - Q1 OSC Theme Board Report
	200206 PI Q2
	Quarter 2 Corporate Performance Report
	OSC Board Quarter 2 Performance






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
6 February 2020 (7.30 - 9.30 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Philippa Crowder, Judith Holt, Robby Misir, Dilip Patel, 
Nisha Patel, Bob Perry, Christine Smith and 
Maggie Themistocli (Vice-Chair) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group’ 
 

Linda Hawthorn and Christopher Wilkins 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 
 

Natasha Summers and Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 

North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 
No apologies for absence were received. . 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
10 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 4 September and 8 October 2019 were 
agreed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

12 2020/21 BUDGET SETTING CYCLE  
 
The report before members detailed five draft Cabinet reports which were 
being brought to the Board for its consideration. 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 6 February 
2020 

 

 

 

The reports would be presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 12 February 
and then onto the Council meeting on 26 February. 
 
The five Cabinet reports were as follows: 
 

• Havering and Wates Regeneration Business Plan 
• HRA budget for 2020/21 and HRA Major Works Capital Programme 

2020/21 – 2024/25 
• 2020/21 Capital programme and Strategy 
• Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
• 2020/21 Budget and 2020-24 Medium Term Financial Strategy 

 
Members were advised that due to the General Election held in December 
2019 the provisional budget figures had only been received on 20 
December and the confirmed figures earlier in the evening of this meeting. 
 
Officers confirmed that they were disappointed to receive only one year’s 
budget settlement as opposed to a three year provision as this would have 
assisted with longer term planning. 
 
The main headlines from the settlement were as follows: 
 

• Overall Settlement Funding Assessment (SFA) increased by inflation 
• A new Social Care Grant announced for the next 4 years (£3.7m for 

Havering) 
•  An option to implement a 2% Adult Social Care Precept (ASC 

Precept) (£2.5m for Havering) 
• Other Grants such as other social care grants , Improved Better Care 

Fund, Flexible Homelessness and Independent Living Fund 
replacement all to continue for another year 

• A cap on General Council Tax increases of 2% (excl ASC Precept) 
• The ending of the 75% pilot London Business Rate pool  for 2020/21 
• New Home Bonus to continue but new payments only guaranteed for 

one year (Havering did not benefit as it was below the threshold)  
• Small increase in Public Health Grant (still to be confirmed) 

  
The budget consultation for Havering Council was conducted in October 
and November. Respondents were asked questions regarding the following: 

• The overall budget 
• Savings 
• Income generation proposals for 2020/21 

192 responses were received: 

Several Members expressed their dis-satisfaction at the low level of 
responses and questioned whether the Council needed to look at other 
ways of engaging with residents as the low response what not a true 
reflection of resident’s views. 

 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 6 February 
2020 

 

 

 

The three services that were most important to respondents were 
Community Safety, care and support for older and disabled people and child 
protection and safeguarding. 

Following the budget consultation new savings totalling £13.6m had been 
proposed (£7.1m in 2020/21). 

Members noted that the Council had announced significant investment to 
help the borough’s businesses tackle the challenges of changing shopping 
habits and online competition. 

The changes included free Sunday parking in all Council car parks from 1 
April 2020. There would also be 30 minutes free parking in all on-street pay 
and display bays across the borough from the same date. A 20% discount 
would be introduced on all parking charges paid by borough residents using 
the new Havering parking app, due to launch on 1 May 2020. 

Members noted that it was proposed to increase the Council Tax by 3.95% 
(1.95% for main Council services plus 2% Adult Social Care precept). 
 
The Council had an ambitious Capital programme to deliver the 
Regeneration projects, investments in schools and a number other 
schemes. 
 
In order to deliver this programme, significant new levels of external 
borrowing would be required. In the medium term the income streams from 
the Joint Ventures would more than cover the principal and interest costs 
but initially there will be a net cost. 

In October 2019 the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) had increased the 
cost of borrowing by 1%. Given the scale of potential borrowing over the 
next few years this would have a significant impact on borrowing costs. 

 
Members were advised that the 2020 Spending Review would be multi year 
and would set control totals probably for the remainder of this parliament. 
Officers were prudently assuming a number of specific grants would end 
and be rolled into formula grant with an adverse effect for Havering. This 
may not be the case. 
 
There was also the Fair Funding Review which distributed funding across 
local authorities. This was likely to re-distribute funding away from London 
to the rest of the country. 
 
The Board noted the contents of the reports. 
 
 

 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 6 February 
2020 

 

 

 

13 COMBINED CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REVIEW OF 2019/20 
PEFORMANCE INDICATORS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-COMMITTEES - QUARTER ONE AND TWO  
 
The reports before Members set out Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 performance 
against each of the strategic goals set out in the Corporate Plan and against 
the more operational performance indicators monitored by the six overview 
and scrutiny Sub-Committees. 
 
The Board reviewed the performance set out in the appendices and noted 
the corrective action that was being taken to improve where necessary. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


